CITY OF PEORIA, ARIZONA ce: /10
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION Amend No.

Date Prepared: November 1, 2007 Council Meeting Date: November 20, 2007

TO: Terrence L. Ellis, City Manager

FROM: J.P. de la Montaigne, Community Services Director %f
—

PREPARED BY: Kirk Haines, Parks Manager

SUBJECT: Authorize a Budget Transfer and Payment to the Arizona
Department of Transportation for New River Trail Development
between Grand and Olive Avenue

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Mayor and City Council authorize a budget transfer and the use of Reserves
from General Fund Contingency in the amount of $83,080; authorize a payment to the
Arizona Department of Transportation in the amount of $1,310,498 for construction and
administration services for New River Trail between Grand Avenue and Olive Avenue,
and charge this expense to the FY 08 Capital Improvement Project, New River [CMAQ]
Trail project number CS00063.

SUMMARY:

In the late 1990's, Staff applied for and received funding from the Arizona Department
of Transportation (ADOT) through federally funded Transportation Efficiency Act and
Congestion Mitigation Air Quality programs. In all, federal funds totaling $1,090,722
were awarded to Peoria to construct trail improvements between Northern Avenue and
Grand Avenue. Design on this segment of trail started in 2001. However, over the past
five years of designing the project, and modifying the scope of the project, costs have
significantly increased and the project was reduced and is now only two miles between
Grand and Olive Avenue. However, the new cost estimate for the two miles of trail and
landscape improvements is approximately $2.4 million, which ADOT is matching
$1,090,722 and the City of Peoria is matching $1,310,498.

Part of the 'ag'reément that Peoria has with ADOT is that once the project design is
complete, ADOT will administer the bidding and construction administration services
until the project is complete. The project is now at that stage where ADOT will

CITY CLERK USE ONLY:

o Consent Agenda ORD. # RES. #
o Carry Over to Date: LCON# LIC. #
o Approved Action Date:

o Unfinished Business (Date heard previous: )

o New Business
REV. 10/99




administer the project from this point forward. In order to get the project advertised, the
City of Peoria must pay the matching funds of $1,310,498 before the project is bid.
Therefore, Council is requested to authorize this payment in order to begin the next
step of work. Depending of the bidding environment, the City of Peoria may be required
to pay additional matching funds if the project is bid higher than the engineer’s
estimate, or the City could realize a savings and be reimbursed at the end of the project
if the bids are lower than the engineer’'s estimate.

A significant portion of the City's required match is currently available in the Capital
improvement Fund for this expense. $977,664 is appropriated from Account No. 4210-
4210-543005-CIPRT-CS00063 and $249, 754 is appropriated from Account No. 7920-
7920-525515-CIPRT-CS00063 which leaves a balance of $83,080 being requested as
a budget transfer from the General Fund Contingency.

The projected schedule is for bidding to be completed by January, award of contract in
February, and construction to begin in March. The construction duration is 180
calendar days.

ATTACHMENT: 1. ADOT Invoice and attached detail estimate (page 1 & 2)
2. Project Area Map (page 3)




ARIZONA DEPARTM ENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CONTRACT ACCOUNTING - 204B
206 SOUTH 17TH AVENUE

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
(602) 712 - 6638
October 31, 2007

INVOICE# 28039

CITY OF PEORIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPT.
. ATTN: JEFF SARGENT

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/PROJECT MANAGER

PARKS PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR

8401 W. MONROE STREET

PEORIA, AZ 85345

__ DESCRIPTION _
RE:
ECS FILE NO.: JPA01-144
TRACS NO.: S851001C
SECTION: NEW RIVER TRAIL
{NORTHERN AVE - PEORIA AVE)

In accordance with the Agreement between the City of Peoria and the State, the
City has agreed to deposit funds equal to the difference between the total costs
of the work and the amount of Federal Participation.

Estimated Project Construction Cost $ 1,882,000.00
Construction Administration $ 282,300.00
Construction Contingency $ 94,100.00
Total Construction $ 2,258,400.00
Federal Participation (Capped) $ 947,902.00
Estimated Additional City Funds $ 1,310,498.00

[SEE ATTACHED DETAIL ESTIMATE |

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT




2H1'12S 1V G3ddVD ONIONNE OVD "082'S/8S LY UddVO ONIONNE VALFLON

867°0LE°} =Tv207 V10l 206'2¢6 = 8034 VL0
0EZ'T LOZ'ESZ’L £25'¥E YLL'TT LIS 092'0.% 661'S00"L 00¥'85Z'T MYLOL 193r0dd
212'2S 8Eb'L 6Y6 162°€2 §69'51 £89'L 00L'¥8 oG SIIONIONILNOD NOLLIAYLSNOD
4 HIAHLO / AvONTIVY
¥4 S¥3D1440 Sda
SADIAYIS ONIDOVT
SIALLNIDNI ¥3IH10
CPA “bS 1 00'1$) LOT ALITYND 20d
{a11-eue £ 00°000°2$) SSINHLOONWS d22d
{uol;0§'1$) LOT ALNYND OV
(slw-ouer) 7 00°005°L$) SSINHLOOWS OV
SIALLNIONI
£P¥01 882 06} 09L't orL'e 11E'8 0Z8'8} 4 % $37IA¥3S INVLIINENOD
102'9pl 820'v 1597 ££9'99 SS6'Ch £4T'201 0BY'£9Z 2l bl - ONIYIINIONT NOLLOINYISNOD
0622 PEE'PFO'L 69.'82 8.6'81 256'SiY [96'ELE 999'268 000'Z88’L IvL0Lans
000'£2 0 . |ooo'ze V L W PNON
6LT0LE 694'82 266'SLt VZL'P08 - |ooo's18 nwnz:u o§u _._ mw:._._.._ns_
QETZ §80'204 8/6'81 J9B'CLE 58268 __.loo0'op0's _ 2 /c
%00°001 O %0LS %OL'S - ] %OEVE %0E' e
1Al NI SANNA SaNn4d SANNS SaNNd SANNS DNILYdIDILNVd 1509 3009 NOILdINDSIa
HLIONIT | INFWNY3A0D | INIFWNYIAOO | LNIWNNIACSD | Tvy3g3d Tvy3gad Tvy3dad Q3LVIILST | YMHA
V07 V201 o0 DYWD w3l
N "M3INIONT TYHL HIARE M3N
:a3sinay _ v{£00)0-03d-VaL- WD

10 015SS O3d YIN 0000

NOLLVINLIdVO3y
31VNILS3 a3ivi3a

LO0ZEI




EXISTING NEW RIVER
TRAILS
(RIO VISTA SEGMENT)

o i et B |

T
F SR
70 TY

NEW RIVER TRAIL PROJECT: OLIVE AVENUE TO GRAND AVENUE






